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Honorable William D. Latham

Attorney, Town of Jemison

P. O. Drawer 1319

Clanton, AL 35045

Municipalities – Council Members – Education, Boards of – Conflicts of Interest – Office of Profit - Chilton County

An individual cannot serve on the city council and as a member of the county board of education simulta​neously, as each position is an office of profit.  He cannot retain both offices by declining the compen​sation paid in one of the offices.  Upon assuming his duties on the county board of education, the individual vacated his position on the city council.

Dear Mr. Latham:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Jemison.

QUESTIONS


Can an individual simultaneously serve as a member of the City Council of the Town of Jemison and as a member of the Chilton County Board of Education?


If the answer to that question is in the negative, the second question is, may he be permitted to decline compensation for either of those offices and continue to serve?


If the answer to that question is in the negative, the third question is whether he may resign from either one of those positions and continue to serve in the other?


Finally, does the election to a second office cause forfeiture of the first office held?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


The Honorable Eddie Reed was elected as a council member for the Town of Jemison, Ala​bama.  He has served several terms.  He is pres​ently a council member for the Town and receives compensation for that office.


Subsequent to his election as a council member, Mr. Reed ran, successfully, for a seat on the Chilton County Board of Education.  That also is a compensated position.


Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama, and section 36-2-1 of the Code of Alabama, prohibit an individual from holding two offices of profit simultaneously.  ALA. CONST. art XVII, § 280; ALA. CODE § 36‑2-1(b) (1991).


This Office has opined that an individual cannot serve on the county board of education and on the city council if the city council posi​tion entitles the council member to compensation, as each position is an office of profit.  Attorney General’s opinion to Honorable Ed Arnold, Jr., Superintendent of Cherokee County Schools, dated January 7, 1988, A. G. No. 88-00114.  Quoting from that opinion:


An office of profit is one which “derives its authority directly from the state by legislative enactment; its duties and powers are prescribed by law; and the holder is vested with a portion of the powers of government, whether it be legisla​tive, judicial, or executive.”  Opinion of the Clerk, 386 So. 2d 210 (Ala. 1980).  If one exer​cises some part of the sovereign power of the state, has a fixed term of office and receives compensation for the performance of his duties, then he holds an office of profit.  Opinion of the Justices, 241 Ala. 386, 13 So. 2d 674 (1943); Opinion to Honorable Roger Dutton, Member, House of Representatives, under date of Janu​ary 30, 1984.


In prior opinions, this office has stated that a member of a county board of education holds an office of profit.  Opinion to Honorable Joseph M. Carlton, Executive Director, under date of April 29, 1982; Opinion to Honorable William B. Duncan, Judge of Probate, under date of February 5, 1982.


Moreover, both the Alabama Supreme Court and this office have ruled that a city coun​cil member, who is entitled to a salary, holds an office of profit.  Smith v. State, 276 Ala. 378, 162 So. 2d 473 (1964); Opinion to Honorable Frank Ellis, Jr., under date of September 25, 1984.

Attorney General’s opinion to Honorable Ed Arnold, Jr., Superintendent of Cherokee County Schools, dated January 7, 1988, A. G. No. 88-00114 at 2.


The individual cannot decline compensation for one of the offices and continue to serve in both offices.  The offices of member of the county board of education and city council member are positions that pro​vide compensation, whether or not the individual holding the office receives the compensation.  It is this element of compensation belonging to the office that is one of the determining factors of an office of profit.


By entering a second office of profit, a person vacates the first office by operation of law.  Smith, 276 Ala. at 379, 162 So. 2d at 474.  Upon assuming the office as a member of the county board of education, Mr. Reed vacated his position on the city council.

CONCLUSION


An individual cannot serve on the city council and as a member of the county board of education simultaneously, as each position is an office of profit.  He cannot retain both offices by declining the compen​sation paid in one of the offices.  Upon assuming his duties on the county board of education, the individual vacated his position on the city council.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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